

Case No.

S276545

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CHARLES LOGAN,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

COUNTRY OAKS PARTNERS, LLC et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of a Judgment by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four (B312967)
(Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. 20STCV 26536)

BUCHALTER, A PROFESSIONAL CORP.
Harry W.R. Chamberlain II (No. 95780)
Robert M. Dato (No. 110408)
1000 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: 213.891.0700
hchamberlain@buchalter.com
rdatob@buchalter.com

SUN MAR MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Julieta Y. Echeverria (No. 315740)
Brittany A. Ortiz (No. 305775)
3050 Saturn Street, Suite 101
Brea, CA 92821
Telephone: 714.577.3880
jecheverria
@sunmarhealthcare.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
COUNTRY OAKS PARTNERS, LLC
dba COUNTRY OAKS CARE CENTER and
SUN MAR MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Issues for Review	7
Statement of Facts	8
Procedural History	12
Argument	13
I The Directive’s Provision to Choose Health Care Facilities Encompassed the Power to Consent to Arbitrate Disputes With Such Facilities.	13
A. Selecting Arbitration is a Proper and Usual Part of an Agent’s Selection of Health Care Options.	13
B. The Health Care Decisions Law Also Supports an Agent’s Authority to Bind a Patient to an Arbitration Clause Requested by a Health Care Provider.	18
II The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Conflicts With <i>Kindred</i> .	22
Conclusion	29
Word Count Certification	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arredondo v. SNH SE Ashley River Tenant, LLC</i> (2021) 433 S.C. 69 [856 S.E.2d 550].....	27, 28
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	21
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> (2010) 237 Ill.2d 30 [927 N.E.2d 1207]	25, 26
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> (1932) 285 U.S. 22	29
<i>Doyle v. Giuliucci</i> (1956) 62 Cal.2d 606.....	14, 17, 18
<i>Drummond v. Bonaventure of Lacey, LLC</i> (2021) 20 Wn.App.2d 455 [500 P.3d 198]	24, 25
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951	16
<i>Estate of Ruszala etc. v. Brookdale Living etc.</i> (2010) 415 N.J. Super. 272 [1 A.3d 806].....	26
<i>Evangelical Lutheran etc. Soc’y v. Moreno</i> (D. N.M. 2017) 277 F.Supp.3d 1191.....	25
<i>Garrison v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 253.....	7, 15-20, 29
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 475	16
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 413	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Hogan v. Country Villa Health Services</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 259.....	7, 16
<i>Ingram v. Brook Chateau</i> (Mo. 2019) 586 S.W.3d 772.....	25
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. v. Clark</i> (2107) 581 U.S. 246	7, 8, 22-26, 28-29
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers etc. v. Wellner</i> (Ky. 2017) 533 S.W.3d 189.....	28
<i>Logan v. Country Oaks Partners, LLC</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 365.....	13, 17-18, 20-22, 24
<i>LP Louisville E., LLC v. Patton</i> (Ky. 2021) 651 S.W.3d 759.....	25
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 699.....	7, 14-18, 20-21, 28-29
<i>Maide, LLC v. Dileo</i> (Nev. 2022) 504 P.3d 1126	27, 29
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 530	26, 29
<i>Michaelis v. Schori</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 133.....	16
<i>NORCAL Mutual Ins. Co. v. Newton</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 64.....	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Strausberg v. Laurel Healthcare etc.</i> (N.M. 2013) 304 P.3d 409	27
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 322	22
<i>THI of N.M. at Hobbs etc. v. Patton</i> (10th Cir. 2014) 741 F.3d 1162	27
<i>Triad Health Mgmt. of Ga., III, LLC v. Johnson</i> (2009) 298 Ga.App. 204 [79 S.E.2d 785]	27
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 13 F.4th 766.....	23
<i>Valley View Health Care, Inc. v. Chapman</i> (E.D. Cal. 2014) 992 F.Supp.2d 1016.....	26, 29
<i>Wilson v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 891	16
<i>Young v. Horizon West, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1122.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Statutes and Regulations	Page(s)
22 California Code of Regulations section 72516.....	11, 26
Health and Safety Code section 1430	26
Health and Safety Code section 1599.61	10
Health and Safety Code section 1599.81	11, 26
Labor Code section 432.6.....	23
Probate Code section 4683	18
Probate Code section 4684	18
Probate Code section 4688	19, 20
